# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$ 

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

#### Chapter 114.

Снар. 114.

Resolve in aid of Sola Coly,

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of Sola Coly, in aid one hundred dollars in aid of Sola Coly, member of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, on account of loss by fire, to be paid to said Sola Coly by the agent of said tribe.

Approved February 7, 1876.

### Chapter 115.

Resolves in relation to Compulsory Pilotage.

WHEREAS, The exacting of compulsory pilotage fees, where no Compulsory pilotage service is requested or required, is contrary to natural tion to. justice, and imposes an onerous and useless burden on the navigation interests of the State of Maine: therefore,

Resolved. That the congress of the United States is requested to prohibit by law the exaction of compulsory pilotage in the ports of the United States.

Resolved further, That copies of this resolve be sent by the Secretary of State to the senators and representatives from this state in congress.

Approved February 9, 1876.

### Chapter 116.

Resolve authorizing the State Treasurer to procure a Fire and Burglar Proof Safe.

Resolved. The state treasurer be, and is hereby authorized to Treasurer of state procure a fire and burglar proof safe, for the use of the treasury procure safe. department, at an expense not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars.

Approved February 9, 1876.

### Chapter 117.

Resolve refunding a part of State Tax of Perkins Plantation.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and is hereby author- state tax of Perized and directed to refund one hundred and forty-four dollars and authorized to twenty-five cents of the state tax assessed and collected of Perkins plantation, in the county of Franklin, in the years eighteen hundred and seventy-one, two, three and four.

Approved February 12, 1876.